University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin

STATUTE 14 (REPLACEMENT OF STATUTE CLXVIII, CHAPTER II)

Universities Act, 1997

CRAIG DOBBIN PROFESSORSHIP OF CANADIAN STUDIES

WE, the Governing Authority of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin, a constituent university of the National University of Ireland, under and by virtue of the powers conferred on us by the above Act, having taken into consideration as respects the statutes for the aforesaid University, the representations by all persons who appeared to us to be interested in the making of statutes for the said University, do by this present instrument under our seal, make the statute hereunto annexed for University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin.

Given under the Common Seal of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin, the ninth day of October 2012.



Present when the Common Seal of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin was affixed:

Chairperson of the Governing Authority: Dermot Gallagher

President of the University: Hugh Brady



SCHEDULE

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE DUBLIN

STATUTE 14

CHAPTER 1

Amendment of Statute CLXVIII (168), Chapter II of 1994. Chapter II of statute CLXVIII (168) of 1994 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following text.

CHAPTER 2

Craig Dobbin Professorship of Canadian Studies

Whereas the Governing Authority of University College Dublin received a gift of Irish Pounds £750,000 from Mr. Craig Dobbin through the Ireland Canadian University Foundation, which sum has been invested by the University and the income from which has been transferred to the general funds of the University and is available to meet the costs of the Craig Dobbin Professorship of Canadian Studies.

- 1. There shall be established in the University, a full-time Professorship in the College of Arts and Celtic Studies to be known as the Craig Dobbin Professorship of Canadian Studies. The Professor of Canadian Studies shall be a member of the College of Arts and Celtic Studies and a member of the School within the College to which he or sheshall be assigned by the Governing Authority on the recommendation of the President. The holder of the said Professorship shall be entitled for the duration of the Professorship to be styled a Professor of University College Dublin.
- 2. The annual remuneration of the Professorship established by paragraph 1 hereof, shall be the remuneration fixed and established for the full-time Professors' remuneration of University College Dublin, provided that the President shall have power to determine the point on the scale at which the said Professor shall commence on appointment.
- 3. The holder of the Craig Dobbin Professorship of Canadian Studies shall be entitled for the duration of the appointment to become a member of a contributory Pension Scheme.
- 4. The Professorship established by paragraph 1 hereof shall be filled by the President through the appointment of a full-time Professor distinguished in a field of Canadian Studies and who holds or has held a teaching post at University level. For each appointment, a panel of assessors for the post will be nominated by the President and approved by the College of Arts and Celtic Studies. The recommendation of the panel will be considered by the College of Arts and Celtic Studies, which will advise the President on the appointment.



- 5. The period of appointment shall normally be for one year which may be extended for one further year. The appointment shall not exceed two years. The remuneration and family allowances together with reasonable travelling expenses of the Professor, and the expenses incurred in his or her selection, shall be met from the gift of Irish Pounds £750,000 and/or the income accrued on the investment of the gift.
- 6. The academic responsibilities of the Professor for the period of appointment shall be agreed and confirmed in advance by the Head of School to which the Professor is assigned. It is expected that the Professor will contribute to the research and scholarly activity of the School and where appropriate, engage in teaching at both undergraduate and postgraduate levels.
- 7. An audited account of the financial position of the Craig Dobbin gift will be made by the University each year, for the year ending 30 September. A copy of this account will be forwarded to the Ireland Canada University Foundation for its information.

CHAPTER 3

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT

This statue shall come into operation on the 9th October 2012. It may be cited as Statute 14 of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin.

CHAPTER 4

DATE OF ENACTMENT

Given under the Common Seal of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin, the 9th day of October 2012.



Present when the Common Seal of University College Dublin, National University of Ireland, Dublin was affixed:

Chairperson of the Governing Authority: Dermot Gallagher

President of the University Hugh Brady

